
Shadow 
Council
Title: Agenda
Date: Tuesday 17 July 2018

Time: 6.30 pm

Venue: Conference Chamber
West Suffolk House
Western Way
Bury St Edmunds IP33 3YU

Membership: All Councillors

You are hereby summoned to attend a meeting of the Shadow 
Council to transact the business on the agenda set out below.

Ian Gallin
Chief Executive
9 July 2018

Interests – 
Declaration and 
Restriction on 
Participation:

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
disclosable pecuniary interest not entered in the Authority's 
register or local non pecuniary interest which they have in any 
item of business on the agenda (subject to the exception for 
sensitive information) and to leave the meeting prior to 
discussion and voting on an item in which they have a 
disclosable pecuniary interest.

Quorum Twenty four Members

Committee 
administrator:

Helen Hardinge / Claire Skoyles
Democratic Services Officers
Tel: 01638 719363 / 01284 757176
Email: helen.hardinge@westsuffolk.gov.uk
/ claire.skoyles@westsuffolk.gov.uk

Public Document Pack

mailto:helen.hardinge@westsuffolk.gov.uk
mailto:fiona.osman@westsuffolk.gov.uk


Public Information
Venue: West Suffolk House

Western Way
Bury St Edmunds
Suffolk IP33 3YU 

Tel: 01638 719237
Email: 
democratic.services@westsuffolk.gov.uk
Web: www.westsuffolk.gov.uk

Access to 
agenda and 
reports before 
the meeting:

Copies of the agenda and reports are open for public inspection at the above and 
following address:

District Offices
College Heath Road
Mildenhall
Bury St Edmunds
Suffolk IP28 7EY

at least five clear days before the meeting. They are also available to view on our 
website.

Attendance at 
meetings:

The West Suffolk Shadow Council actively welcomes members of the public and 
the press to attend its meetings and holds as many of its meetings as possible in 
public.

Public 
participation:

Members of the public may ask questions of Members of the Shadow Executive 
(Cabinet) at ordinary meetings of the Shadow Counc
[...]
binet) Members: 
Cllrs Stephen Edwards and Ian Houlder

2 West Suffolk – Local Council Tax Reduction Scheme 
2019/2020
Shadow Executive (Cabinet) Members: 
Cllrs Stephen Edwards and Ian Houlder

3 West Suffolk Council Tax Technical Changes – Including 
Empty Property Reliefs and Premiums Changes
Shadow Executive (Cabinet) Members: 
Cllrs Stephen Edwards and Ian Houlder



8.  Local Government Boundary Commission for England's 
(LGBCE) Draft Recommendations for new Electoral 
Arrangements for West Suffolk Council

83 - 160

Report No: COU/SA/18/008

9.  Urgent Questions on Notice

The Shadow Council will consider any urgent questions on notice 
that were notified to the Interim Monitoring Officer by 11am on 
the day of the meeting.



This page is intentionally left blank



COU.SA.30.05.2018

First Meeting of 
Shadow Council

Minutes of the First Meeting of Shadow Council held on
Wednesday 30 May 2018 at 6.30 pm at the Conference Chamber, West 

Suffolk House,  Western Way, Bury St Edmunds IP33 3YU

Present: Councillors

Chris Barker
Trevor Beckwith
John Bloodworth
David Bowman
Ruth Bowman J.P.
Sarah Broughton
Tony Brown
Carol Bull
John Burns
Rona Burt
Mike Chester
Patrick Chung
Max Clarke
Terry Clements
Jason Crooks
Roger Dicker
Andy Drummond

Stephen Edwards
Mary Evans
Robert Everitt
Susan Glossop
John Griffiths
Brian Harvey
Diane Hind
Beccy Hopfensperger
Paul Hopfensperger
Ian Houlder
Victor Lukaniuk
Carol Lynch
Christine Mason
Sara Mildmay-White
Robin Millar
David Nettleton
Robert Nobbs

Colin Noble
David Palmer
Clive Pollington
Alaric Pugh
Joanna Rayner
Karen Richardson
Peter Ridgwell
Barry Robbins
Andrew Smith
Andrew Speed
Clive Springett
Sarah Stamp
Lance Stanbury
Peter Stevens
Jim Thorndyke
Frank Warby
Patricia Warby

1. Election of Chairman of the Shadow Council for 2018/2019 

This being the first meeting of the Shadow Council the Service Manager 
(Democratic Services) opened the meeting and asked for nominations for the 
Chairman for 2018/2019.

Councillo
[...]
ndsbury Borough Council, to provide this function 
for the Shadow Council.

Councillor Bowman moved the motion and this was duly seconded by 
Councillor John Burns, as Vice Chairman of the West Suffolk Joint Standards 
Committee.

Upon being put to the vote and with the vote being unanimous, it was 

RESOLVED:

That Mr Arnold Barrow and Mrs Zoe Finn be appointed as the Shadow 
Council’s Independent Persons in accordance with s28(7) of the Localism Act 
2011 for a term of one year commencing 30 May 2018.   

11. Conclusion 

On conclusion of the meeting the Chairman reminded all Members present 
that the separate meetings of Forest Heath and St Edmundsbury Councils 
scheduled for 12 and 13 June 2018 had been cancelled.  However, the next 
Shadow Council meeting would be taking place on Tuesday 12 June 2018 at 
6.30pm at West Suffolk House.

The meeting concluded at 6.55 pm

Signed by:

Chairman

Page 6



COU.SA.30.05.2018Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



COU.SA.12.06.2018

Shadow 
Council

Minutes of a meeting of the Shadow Council held on
Tuesday 12 June 2018 at 6.30 pm at the Conference Chamber, West 

Suffolk House,  Western Way, Bury St Edmunds IP33 3YU

Present: Councillors

Chairman Sarah Stamp

Ruth Allen
Chris Barker
Trevor Beckwith
David Bowman
Ruth Bowman J.P.
Sarah Broughton
Tony Brown
Carol Bull
John Burns
Rona Burt
Louis Busuttil
Mike Chester
Patrick Chung
Max Clarke
Terry Clements
Roger Dicker
Andy Drummond
Stephen Edwards

Robert Everitt
Paula Fox
Susan Glossop
John Griffiths
Wayne Hailstone
Diane Hind
Beccy Hopfensperger
Paul Hopfensperger
Ian Houlder
Victor Lukaniuk
Margaret Marks
Christine Mason
Elaine McManus
Jane Midwood
Sara Mildmay-White
Robin Millar
David Nettleton
Robert Nobbs

David Palmer
Alaric Pugh
Joanna Rayner
Karen Richardson
Peter Ridgwell
David Roach
Nigel Roman
Richard Rout
Andrew Smith
Andrew Speed
Clive Springett
Lance Stanbury
Peter Stevens
Jim Thorndyke
Julia Wakelam
Frank Warby
Patricia Warby
James Waters

12. Chairman's Announcements 

Under this item, the Chairman invited  Councillor John Griffiths, Leader of the 
Shadow Council, to speak.

Councillor Griffiths stated how it had been an honour and a privilege to have 
been elected Leader of the Shadow Council and he would work closely 
alongside Councillor James Waters, present Deputy Leader of the Shadow 
Council, to make West Suffolk an even better place to live, work and visit as 
the two councils continued in their journey towards the creation of West 
Suffolk Council.

Public Document Pack

Page 9



COU.SA.12.06.2018

He thanked councillors and staff for their contributions towards getting the 
Councils to this historic point in the transition process. 

13. Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Michael Anderson, John 
Bloodworth, Simon Cole, Jason Crooks, Mary Evans, Brian Harvey (Vice-
Chairman), Robin Pilley, Clive Pollington  and Anthony Williams.

Councillors Andrew Appleby, Simon Brown, Carol Lynch, Louise Marston, Colin 
Noble, Barry Robbins, Reg Silvester and Peter Thompson were also unable to 
attend the meeting. 

14. Declarations of Interests 

Members’ declarations of interest are recorded under the item to which the 
declaration relates.

15. Public Participation 

No members of the public in attendance had registered to speak.

16. Referrals Report of Recommendations from the Shadow Executive 
(Cabinet) 

(Report No: COU/SA/18/003)

The Shadow Council considered the Referrals Report of Recommendations 
from the Shadow Executive (Cabinet) contained within Report No: 
COU/SA/18/003.

(A) Referrals from Shadow Executive (Cabinet) : 5 June 2018

1. Implementation Plan for the Creation of a New Council for West  
Suffolk

Approval was sought for the Implementation Plan for the Creation of a New 
Council for West Suffolk.

The Implementation Plan, attached as Appendix A to the Shadow Executive 
report, outlined the plan for transferring Forest Heath District C
[...]
h will be 
completed by Officers) as its Strategic Framework from 1 
April 2019, be adopted.

2) Both the West Suffolk Medium Term Financial Strategy, 
contained at Appendix A and West Suffolk Capital Strategy 
contained at Appendix B to Report No: EXC/SA/18/002 as 
its strategic financial framework from 1 April 2019, be 
adopted.

3) The key principles and approach for the development of 
the 2019-2020 budget and medium term financial plans 
for West Suffolk Council as set out in Section 3 of Report 
No: EXC/SA/18/002, be supported, including the 
consideration of a further report (setting out the proposed 
approach to achieve these principles) to the Joint 
Informal Performance, Audit and Scrutiny Committee on 
25 July 2018.

1.1 This report sets out the strategic context (proposed principles, approach 
and timescales) for the development of the 2019/2020 budget and 
medium term financial plans for the new West Suffolk Council from 1 April 
2019.  The Shadow Executive (Cabinet) is being asked to resolve that:

That both Leaders should write to the Ministry of Housing, 
Communities and Local Government (MHCLG) on behalf of the West 
Suffolk Shadow Executive, confirming West Suffolk Councils plans, 
taking into account our implementation plan five key principles for a 
seven year council tax harmonisation period.

and to recommend to the Shadow Council that:

1) The West Suffolk Strategic Framework (subject to rebranding; 
wording changes from “councils” to “council” and other 
consequential amendments, which will be completed by Officers) 
as its Strategic Framework from 1 April 2019, be adopted.

2) Both the West Suffolk Medium Term Financial Strategy, 
contained at Appendix A and West Suffolk Capital Strategy 
contained at Appendix B to Report No: EXC/SA/18/002 as its 
strategic financial framework from 1 April 2019, be adopted.

3) The key principles and approach for the development of the 
2019-2020 budget and medium term financial plans for West 
Suffolk Council as set out in Section 3 of Report No: 
EXC/SA/18/002, be supported, including the consideration of a 
further report (setting out the proposed approach to achieve 
these principles) to the Joint Informal Performance and Audit and 
Scrutiny Committees on 25 July 2018.

Page 20



1.2 For ease of reference, the full Shadow Executive (Cabinet) report and its 
Appendices are attached to this referrals report.  If the Shadow Executive 
(Cabinet) makes any changes to the recommendation to Shadow Council 
printed in the report, these will be despatched to Members prior to the 
meeting and published on the Councils’ website accordingly.

1.3 Whilst being attached to this report, Members may also view the full report 
and its Appendices on the Councils’ website via the above links. 

2. West Suffolk – Local Council Tax Reduction Scheme 2019/2020

Shadow Executive (Cabinet) 
Members: 
Cllrs Stephen Edwards and Ian Houlder

Report No: 
EXC/SA/18/003;
Appendix A
(Due to the size and 
technical nature of 
Appendix A, this is not 
attached to this referrals 
report, but can be viewed 
via the link above)

RECOMMENDED: 

That the West Suffolk Local Council Tax Reduction Scheme 
for West Suffolk be approved, to take effect from 1 April 
2019 as attached at Appendix A and as detailed in Section 5 
of Report No: EXC/SA/18/003.

2.1 This report sets out the proposed West Suffolk Local Council Tax Reduction 
Scheme (LCTRS) to take effect from 1 April 2019.
 

2.2 For ease of reference, the full Shadow Executive (Cabinet) report is 
attached to this referrals report.  If the Shadow Executive (Cabinet) makes 
any changes to the recommendation to Shadow Council printed in the 
report, this will be despatched to Members prior to the meeting and 
published on the Councils’ website accordingly.

2.3 Whilst being attached to this report, Members may also view the full report 
on the Councils’ website via the above links. Due to the size and technical 
nature of Appendix A, this has not been attached, but can be viewed via 
the link above.

3. West Suffolk Council Tax Technical Changes – Including Empty 
Property Reliefs and Premiums Changes

Shadow Executive (Cabinet) 
Members: 
Cllrs Stephen Edwards and Ian Houlder

Report No: 
EXC/SA/18/004

RECOMMENDED that: 

1) The West Suffolk Council Tax Technical Changes – Second 
Homes set out in Section 1.4 of Report No: 
EXC/SA/18/004, from 1st April 2019, be approved.

Page 21

https://democracy.westsuffolk.gov.uk/documents/s28955/EXC.SA.18.003%20West%20Suffolk%20Local%20Council%20Tax%20Reduction%20Scheme%202019-2020.pdf
https://democracy.westsuffolk.gov.uk/documents/s28955/EXC.SA.18.003%20West%20Suffolk%20Local%20Council%20Tax%20Reduction%20Scheme%202019-2020.pdf
https://democracy.westsuffolk.gov.uk/documents/s28970/EXC.SA.18.003%20Appendix%20A%20-%20LCTRS%20S13a%20Policy%20-%20AVAILABLE%20ELECTRONICALLY%20ONLY.pdf
https://democracy.westsuffolk.gov.uk/documents/s28956/EXC.SA.18.004%20West%20Suffolk%20Council%20Tax%20Technical%20Changes.pdf
https://democracy.westsuffolk.gov.uk/documents/s28956/EXC.SA.18.004%20West%20Suffolk%20Council%20Tax%20Technical%20Changes.pdf


2) The West Suffolk Council Tax Technical Changes – Empty 
Property Reliefs as set out in Section 1.4 of Report No: 
EXC/SA/18/004, from 1st April 2019, be approved.

3) Subject to the coming into force of legislation accordingly 
on 1 April 2019, an additional 50% Council Tax premium 
on long term properties raising the current premium to 
200% as set out in Section 1.4 of Report No: 
EXC/SA/18/004, be approved.

3.1 This report sets out the proposed West Suffolk Council Tax Technical 
Changes (including Empty Property Reliefs and Premiums) from 1 April 
2019.
 

3.2 For ease of reference, the full Shadow Executive (Cabinet) report is 
attached to this referrals report.  If the Shadow Executive (Cabinet) makes 
any changes to the recommendation to Shadow Council printed in the 
report, this will be despatched to Members prior to the meeting and 
published on the Councils’ website accordingly.

3.3 Whilst being attached to this report, Members may also view the full report 
on the Councils’ website via the above links. 

Page 22



Appendix 1

EXC/SA/18/002

Shadow 
Executive 
(Cabinet)
Title of Report: West Suffolk Council – Setting 

the Strategic Context for the 
Development of the 
2019/2020 Budget and 
Medium Term Financial Plans

Report No: EXC/SA/18/002
Shadow Executive 
(Cabinet) 10 July 2018Report to and 

dates:
Shadow Council 17 July 2018

Shadow Executive 
(Cabinet) 
Members:

Stephen Edwards
Tel: 07904 389982
Email: 
stephen.edwards@forest-
heath.gov.uk

Ian Houlder
Tel: 07970 729435
Email: 
ian.houlder@stedsbc.gov.
uk

Lead officers: Rachael Mann
Assistant Director 
(Resources and 
Performance)
Tel: 01638 719245
Email: 
rachael.mann@westsuffolk
.gov.uk

Ben Smith
Programme Manager – 
Single Council 
Implementation
Tel: 01284 757101
Email: 
ben.smith@westsuffolk. 
gov.uk

Purpose of report: This paper sets out the strategic context (proposed 
principles, approach and timescales) for the 
development of the 2019/20 budget and medium term 
financial plans as we head in to the new West Suffolk 
Council from 1 April 2019.

Recommendation: Subject to the approval of Shadow Council, the 
Shadow Executive (Cabinet) is recommended to: 

1) Adopt the West Suffolk Strategic Framework 
(subject to rebranding; wording changes from 
“councils” to “council” and other 
consequential amendments, which will be 
completed by Officers) as its Strategic 
Framework from 1 April 2019.

Page 23

mailto:stephen.edwards@forest-heath.gov.uk
mailto:stephen.edwards@forest-heath.gov.uk
mailto:ian.houlder@stedsbc.gov.uk
mailto:ian.houlder@stedsbc.gov.uk
mailto:rachael.mann@westsuffolk.gov.uk
mailto:rachael.mann@westsuffolk.gov.uk
mailto:ben.smith@westsuffolk.%20gov.uk
mailto:ben.smith@westsuffolk.%20gov.uk


Appendix 1

EXC/SA/18/002

2) Adopt both the West Suffolk Medium Term 
Financial Strategy, contained at Appendix A 
and West Suffolk Capital Strategy contained at 
Appendix B to Report No: EXC/SA/18/002 as 
its strategic financial framework from 1 April 
2019.

3) Support the key principles and approach for 
the development of the 2019-2020 budget and 
medium term financial plans for West Suffolk 
Council as set out in Section 3 of Report No: 
EXC/SA/18/002, including the consideration 
of a further report (setting out the proposed 
approach to achieve these principles) to the 
Joint Informal Performance, Audit and 
Scrutiny Committee on 25 July 2018.

The Shadow Executive (Cabinet) is recommended 
to:

4) Agree that both Leaders should write to the 
Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local 
Government (MHCLG) on behalf of the West 
Suffolk Shadow Executive, confirming West 
Suffolk Councils plans, taking into account our 
implementation plan five key principles for a 
seven year council tax harmonisation period.

Key Decision:

(Check the appropriate 
box and delete all those 
that do not apply.)

Is this a Key Decision and, if so, under which 
definition?
Yes, it is a Key Decision - ☐
No, it is not a Key Decision - ☒

The decisions made as a result of this report will usually be published within 
48 hours and cannot be actioned until five clear working days of the 
publication of the decision have elapsed. This item is included on the 
Decisions Plan.
Consultation:  Engagement in the 2019-20 budget and 

medium term planning process will take 
place across the various service areas.

 Performance and Audit Scrutiny Committee 
will receive regular update reports on the 
process 

Alternative option(s):  None applicable
Implications: 
Are there any financial implications? 
If yes, please give details

Yes ☒    No ☐
 As set out in the report.

Are there any staffing implications? 
If yes, please give details

Yes ☐    No ☒
 None as a result of this paper 

other than through engagement in 
the proposed budget process

Page 24



Appendix 1

EXC/SA/18/002

Are there any ICT im
[...]
hen Edwards
Tel: 07904 389982
Email: 
stephen.edwards@forest-
heath.gov.uk

Ian Houlder
Tel: 01359 250912
Email: 
ian.houlder@stedsbc.gov.
uk

Lead officer: Rachael Mann
Assistant Director (Resources and Performance)
Tel: 01638 719245
Email: Rachael.mann@westsuffolk.gov.uk

Purpose of report: To agree the West Suffolk Council Tax Technical 
Changes including Empty Property Reliefs and 
Premiums from 1st April 2019.

Recommendation: It is RECOMMENDED that, subject to the approval 
of Shadow Council, the Shadow Executive 
(Cabinet):

1) Approves the West Suffolk Council Tax 
Technical Changes – Second Homes set out in 
Section 1.4 of Report No: EXC/SA/18/004, 
from 1st April 2019.

2) Approves the West Suffolk Council Tax 
Technical Changes – Empty Property Reliefs as 
set out in Section 1.4 of Report No: 
EXC/SA/18/004, from 1st April 2019.

Page 75

mailto:stephen.edwards@forest-heath.gov.uk
mailto:stephen.edwards@forest-heath.gov.uk
mailto:ian.houlder@stedsbc.gov.uk
mailto:ian.houlder@stedsbc.gov.uk
mailto:Rachael.mann@westsuffolk.gov.uk


Appendix 3

EXC/SA/18/004

3) Subject to the coming into force of legislation 
accordingly on 1 April 2019, approve an 
additional 50% Council Tax premium on long 
term properties raising the current premium 
to 200% as set out in Section 1.4 of Report 
No: EXC/SA/18/004.

Key Decision:

(Check the appropriate 
box and delete all those 
that do not apply.)

Is this a Key Decision and, if so, under which 
definition?
Yes, it is a Key Decision - ☐
No, it is not a Key Decision - ☒
 

Consultation: As set out in the main body of the report.
Alternative option(s): A scheme that is less or more favourable 

could be considered however these were 
discounted as set out in the main body of the 
report. 

Implications: 
Are there any financial implications? 
If yes, please give details

Yes ☒    No ☐
As set out in the body of the email.

Are there any staffing implications? 
If yes, please give details

Yes ☐    No ☒
None as a result of t
[...]
s that the change to the time period for council 
tax discounts will result in poorer quality properties being put on the market 
for rent. This concern should be mitigated by landlords being able to plan 
ahead to have repairs carried out between tenancies, and where longer vacant 
periods were required, being able to plan ahead to absorb the costs. Where 
there were problems with housing standards, this would be addressed by the 
Council’s housing standards team through advice and enforcement action 
where necessary. 

Poorer housing quality had also not been the experience in St Edmundsbury, 
where the exemption period of 1 week had not resulted in a noticeable rise in 
housing standards complaints. 

A verbal update will be provided at the meeting where further responses have 
been received through the engagement process. 

Page 81



This page is intentionally left blank



Shadow 
Council
Title of Report: Local Government Boundary 

Commission for England’s 
(LGBCE) Draft 
Recommendations for new 
Electoral Arrangements for 
West Suffolk Council

Report No: COU/SA/18/008
Report to and date: Shadow Council 17 July 2018
Shadow Executive  
(Cabinet) 
Members:

Not applicable – electoral matters are not an executive 
function.

Lead officers: Fiona Osman
Electoral Services Manager
Tel: 01284 757105
Email: fiona.osman@westsuffolk.gov.uk

Ben Smith
Programme Manager: Single Council Implementation
Tel: 01284 757101
Email: ben.smith@westsuffolk.gov.uk

Purpose of report: The purpose of this report is to consider the draft 
warding proposals for West Suffolk Council. This 
includes an assessment of where the LGBCE option 
differs to the options that were submitted by the West 
Suffolk Councils.

Page 83

Agenda Item 8

mailto:fiona.osman@westsuffolk.gov.uk
mailto:ben.smith@westsuffolk.gov.uk


Recommendation: It is recommended to the Shadow Authority that:

(1) The Head of Paid Service be authorised 
to prepare and submit the Shadow 
Authority’s observations and any new 
local evidence  in respect of the Local 
Government Boundary Commission for 
England’s draft recommendations for 
electoral arrangements for West Suffolk 
Council before the deadline on 27 
August 2018; taking account the views 
of the Future Governance Steering 
Group and any additional 
representations received from 
Councillors; and

(2) All interested parties, including 
individual Councillors, are encouraged to 
make their own direct consultation 
responses to the LGBCE.

Key Decision: Is this a Key Decision and, if so, under which 
definition?
No, it is not a Key Decision - ☒

Consultation:  The West Suffolk Shadow Authority is 
being consulted on the proposed ward 
boundaries that have been published by 
the LGBCE. 

 The West Suffolk councils consulted 
extensively when producing their own 
options for the LGBCE to consider.  

 Members are encouraged to submit their 
own responses to the consultation directly 
to the LGBCE.  

Alternative option(s):  The Shadow Authority could decide not to 
respond to the consultation on the draft 
warding pattern. The Shadow Authority is 
recommended not to follow this option as 
it would lead to the LGBCE producing a 
warding pattern that did not consider the 
Council’s own views on community identity 
and effective local government. 

Implications: 
Are there any financial implications? 
If yes, please give details

Yes ☐    No ☒

Are there any staffing implications? 
If yes, please give details

Yes ☐    No ☒

Are there any ICT implications? If 
yes, please give details

Yes ☐    No ☒

Page 84



Are there any legal and/or policy 
implications? If yes, please give 
details

Yes ☐    No ☒

Are there any equality implications? 
If yes, please give details

Yes ☐    No ☒

Risk/opportunity assessment: (potential hazards or opportunities affecting 
corporate, service or project objectives)

Risk area Inherent level of 
risk (before 
controls)

Controls Residual risk (after 
controls)

The LGBCE produces 
a warding patter

Minutes of the meeting


COU.SA.17.07.2018

Shadow 
Council

Minutes of a meeting of the Shadow Council held on
Tuesday 17 July 2018 at 6.30pm at the Conference Chamber, West 

Suffolk House,  Western Way, Bury St Edmunds IP33 3YU

Present: Councillors

Chair Sarah Stamp
Vice Chair Brian Harvey

Ruth Allen
Michael Anderson
Chris Barker
Trevor Beckwith
John Bloodworth
David Bowman
Ruth Bowman J.P.
Simon Brown
Tony Brown
Carol Bull
John Burns
Mike Chester
Patrick Chung
Max Clarke
Terry Clements
Simon Cole
Roger Dicker
Andy Drummond
Stephen Edwards

Mary Evans
Robert Everitt
Paula Fox
Susan Glossop
John Griffiths
Diane Hind
Beccy Hopfensperger
Paul Hopfensperger
Ian Houlder
Victor Lukaniuk
Carol Lynch
Margaret Marks
Christine Mason
Elaine McManus
Sara Mildmay-White
Robin Millar
David Nettleton
Robert Nobbs
Colin Noble

David Palmer
Robin Pilley
Clive Pollington
Alaric Pugh
Joanna Rayner
Karen Richardson
David Roach
Barry Robbins
Richard Rout
Reg Silvester
Andrew Smith
Clive Springett
Peter Stevens
Peter Thompson
Jim Thorndyke
Julia Wakelam
Frank Warby
Patricia Warby

20. Minutes 

The minutes of the meetings held on 30 May 2018 and 12 June 2018 were 
received as an accurate record, with 54 voting for the motion and with 3 
abstentions, and were signed by the Chair.  

21. Chairman's Announcements 

The Chair drew attention to the work that was ongoing in respect of the civic 
leadership for the West Suffolk Council.  She encouraged all Members to take 
part in the debate and to similarly encourage their constituents to do the 
same.  



COU.SA.17.07.2018

22. Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Sarah Broughton, Rona 
Burt, Louis Busuttil, Jason Crooks, Wayne Hailstone, Jane Midwood, Peter 
Ridgwell, Nigel Roman, Lance Stanbury, James Waters and Anthony Williams.

Councillors Andrew Appleby, Louise Marston and Andrew Speed were also 
unable to attend the meeting.  

23. Declarations of Interests 

Members declarations of interest are recorded under the item to which the 
declaration relates.

24. Leader's Statement (Report No: COU/SA/18/006) 

Councillor John Griffiths, Leader of the Shadow Council, presented his 
Leader’s Statement as contained in Paper No: COU/SA/18/006.

25. Public Participation 

The following question was put and answered during Public Question Time:

Robert Houlton-Hart, Secretary of Moreton Hall Residents’ Association, 
addressed the meeting with regard to the draft recommendations proposed 
for the West Suffolk Council Electoral Arrangements, with particular reference 
to the draft warding proposals for Moreton Hall, as set out in Report No: 
COU/SA/18/008, to be considered later at agenda item 8.

Mr Houlton-Hart welcomed the proposal put forward for Moreton Hall which 
the Residents’ Association considered to accurately reflect the distinct 
community of the area and the future growth.

In response, Councillor John Griffiths, Leader of the Shadow Council, thanked 
Mr Houlton-Hart for his comments and also gave thanks to the Moreton Hall 
Residents’ Association for their valued engagement with the ward review 
process. 

Councillor Griffiths reminded all present that the West Suffolk Shadow Council 
carried no greater weight in their response than any other 
organisation/individual.  As such, he was encouraging all interested parties to 
respond to the consultation.

26. Referrals report of recommendations from the Shadow Executive 
(Cabinet) (Report No: COU/SA/18/007) 

Councillors Patrick Chung, John Griffiths, Beccy Hopfensperger, Victor 
Lukaniuk, Carol Lynch, Margaret Marks, Robin Pilley and Clive Pollington  
declared non-pecuniary interests in referral item 3 (West Suffolk Council Tax 
Technical Changes), as they were private sector landlords, they indicated that 
they would remain in the meeting during the item but would abstain from 
voting.



COU.SA.17.07.2018

Councillor Paul Hopfensperger declared a pecuniary interest in referral items 2 
and 3 (Local Council Tax Reduction Scheme and West Suffolk Council Tax 
Technical Changes) he indicated that he would withdraw from the meeting 
during consideration of these items.

The Shadow Council considered the Referrals Report of Recommendations 
from the Shadow Executive (Cabinet) contained within Report No: 
COU/SA/18/007.

Referrals from Shadow Executive (Cabinet): 10 July 2018

1. West Suffolk Council – Setting the Strategic Context for the Development of 
the 2019/2020 Budget and Medium Term Financial Plans

This report set out the strategic context (proposed principles, approach and 
timescales) for the development of the 2019/2020 budget and Medium Term 
Financial Plans for the new West Suffolk Council from 1 April 2019.

Councillors Stephen Edwards and Ian Houlder, FHDC and SEBC Portfolio 
Holders for Resources and Performance respectively, drew relevant aspects of 
the report to the attention of the Shadow Council.  

The Portfolio Holders encouraged all Members to attend the programme of 
briefings being delivered by Finance Officers on the budget work.

On the motion of Councillor Stephen Edwards, seconded by Councillor Ian 
Houlder, and with the vote being unanimous it was

RESOLVED:

That:-

1. The West Suffolk Strategic Framework (subject to rebranding; wording 
changes from “councils” to “council” and other consequential 
amendments, which will be completed by Officers) as its Strategic 
Framework from 1 April 2019, be adopted.

2. Both the West Suffolk Medium Term Financial Strategy, contained at 
Appendix A and West Suffolk Capital Strategy contained at Appendix B 
to Report No: EXC/SA/18/002 as its strategic financial framework from 
1 April 2019, be adopted.

3. The key principles and approach for the development of the 2019-2020 
budget and medium term financial plans for West Suffolk Council as set 
out in Section 3 of Report No: EXC/SA/18/002, be supported, including 
the consideration of a further report (setting out the proposed 
approach to achieve these principles) to the Joint Informal 
Performance, Audit and Scrutiny Committee on 25 July 2018.

2. West Suffolk – Local Council Tax Reduction Scheme 2019/2020

This report set out the proposed West Suffolk Local Council Tax Reduction 
Scheme (LCTRS) to take effect from 1 April 2019.



COU.SA.17.07.2018

Councillors Stephen Edwards and Ian Houlder, FHDC and SEBC Portfolio 
Holders for Resources and Performance respectively, drew relevant aspects of 
the report to the attention of the Shadow Council.  

On the motion of Councillor Ian Houlder, seconded by Councillor Stephen 
Edwards, and with the vote being unanimous it was

RESOLVED:

That the West Suffolk Local Council Tax Reduction Scheme for West Suffolk 
be approved, to take effect from 1 April 2019 as attached at Appendix A and 
as detailed in Section 5 of Report No: EXC/SA/18/003.

3. West Suffolk Council Tax Technical Changes – Including Empty Property 
Reliefs and Premiums Changes

This report set out the proposed West Suffolk Council Tax Technical Changes 
(including Empty Property Reliefs and Premiums) from 1 April 2019.

Councillors Stephen Edwards and Ian Houlder, FHDC and SEBC Portfolio 
Holders for Resources and Performance respectively, drew relevant aspects of 
the report to the attention of the Shadow Council.  

Councillors Carol Lynch, Margaret Marks and Robin Pilley all made comments 
on the report and posed questions on the item which were responded to by 
the Portfolio Holders.

A typographical error was noted in respect of Recommendation 3, in that the 
word ‘empty’ needed to be added as follows “…long term empty 
properties…”.

On the motion of Councillor Stephen Edwards, seconded by Councillor Ian 
Houlder, and with 48 voting for the motion and with 8 abstentions, it was

RESOLVED:

That:-

1. The West Suffolk Council Tax Technical Changes – Second Homes set 
out in Section 1.4 of Report No: EXC/SA/18/004, from 1st April 2019, 
be approved.

2. The West Suffolk Council Tax Technical Changes – Empty Property 
Reliefs as set out in Section 1.4 of Report No: EXC/SA/18/004, from 
1st April 2019, be approved.

3. Subject to the coming into force of legislation accordingly on 1 April 
2019, an additional 50% Council Tax premium on long term empty 
properties raising the current premium to 200% as set out in Section 
1.4 of Report No: EXC/SA/18/004, be approved.



COU.SA.17.07.2018

27. Local Government Boundary Commission for England's (LGBCE) Draft 
Recommendations for new Electoral Arrangements for West Suffolk 
Council (Report No: COU/SA/18/008) 

This report set out the draft recommendations for the new electoral 
arrangements for the West Suffolk Council as issued by the Local Government 
Boundary Commission for England (LGBCE) and invited consultation 
responses by the deadline of 27 August 2018.

Councillors Ruth Bowman and Carol Bull, FHDC and SEBC Portfolio Holders for 
Future Governance respectively, gave thanks to the LGBCE and all parties 
who had contributed towards the process to date.

Members were advised that the Future Governance Steering Group was next 
due to meet on 27 July 2018 and all Councillors were invited to attend.

The Chair reminded the meeting that should Members wish to inform the 
Council’s response to the LGBCE’s consultation they would need to submit 
comments to Officers by 9am on Friday 20 July 2018.

All Councillors were also encouraged to submit their own direct responses to 
the LGBCE by the deadline of 27 August 2018.

On the motion of Councillor Carol Bull, seconded by Councillor Ruth Bowman 
and with the vote being unanimous, it was

RESOLVED:

That:-

1. The Head of Paid Service be authorised to prepare and submit the 
Shadow Authority’s observations and any new local evidence  in 
respect of the Local Government Boundary Commission for England’s 
draft recommendations for electoral arrangements for West Suffolk 
Council before the deadline on 27 August 2018; taking account the 
views of the Future Governance Steering Group and any additional 
representations received from Councillors; and

2. All interested parties, including individual Councillors, are encouraged 
to make their own direct consultation responses to the LGBCE.

(Councillor Mary Evans joined the meeting at 7.11pm during the 
preliminary discussion of this item.)

28. Urgent Questions on Notice 

No urgent questions on notice had been received.  

The meeting concluded at 7.16pm



COU.SA.17.07.2018

Signed by:

Chairman


